OFFICIAL TOWNSHIP OF RICHLAND RESOLUTION NO. 13 OF 2024

Whereas, Dean Bastianini has served as Richland Township Manager since November 2, 1981 and;

Whereas, in 1993, Mr. Bastianini was instrumental in organizing the effort to relocate the barn from Fox Chapel and reconstruct it within Richland Park, and;

Whereas, for over forty-two years, Mr. Bastianini has worked with the Board of Supervisors, co-workers and others to implement numerous enduring projects throughout the Township which have enhanced the quality of life within the community, with the barn in Richland Park being the most notable example, and;

Whereas, the barn has become the focal point for civic celebrations and gatherings, and

Whereas, the barn provides a distinctive identity to the Park and serves as a recognizable symbol of Richland Township. The barn connects the township's rural past to current residents and to those who will celebrate events in the barn in the future, and

Whereas, the barn would not exist in Richland Township without Mr. Bastianini's vision, work and leadership.

Now Therefore Be It Resolved, and it is hereby resolved by the power of the Richland Township Board of Supervisors that in recognition of Dean Bastianini's forty-two years of public service as Township Manager/Secretary, the community barn located at 1157 Sterling Drive in Richland Park is officially named "Dean's Barn".

MOTION	made	by	Supervisor_	Marshall ,	seconded	by	Supervisor
Allen	and this Resolution is adopted on the 19 th day of June, 2024.						

ATTEST:

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TOWNSHIP OF RICHLAND

Dean E. Bastianini, Township Manager

Raymond P. Kendrick, Chairman